(b) The Town shall provide uniforms and equipment for all full-time members of the 

Lincoln Police Department.  Requisitions for clothing and equipment shall be approved by the 

Chief of Police and the amount of such requisition may be limited to no more than one thousand 

three hundred dollars ($1,300) per officer per fiscal year. 

Effective July 1, 2012, under the allowance provided in Article VIII, Section 1(b) subject 

to approval of the Chief of Police regarding uniformity, manufacturer, and permitted use, officers 

may also elect to purchase the following additional clothing and equipment: 

BDU style uniform 
Duty style bag or briefcase 
Tactical style bag 
Tactical vest and accessories 
Mock neck style undershirt 

(c) The Town with approval of the Chief of Police will allow up to one thousand and three 

hundred dollars ($1,300) per officer per fiscal year for the purpose of cleaning and upkeep of 

clothing used in police work. 

(d) The Town with approval of the Chief of Police will disperse the cleaning and upkeep 

of clothing funds in July of each fiscal year. 

(e) Effective 7/1/96, the Town shall provide body armor with the approval of the Chief of

[...]

the payroll for more than fifteen (15) days in any month due to a non-work related illness or injury. 

Officers shall be permitted to accrue unlimited sick leave. Upon retirement, Officers shall 

be paid one hundred percent (100%) of their daily rate for up to two hundred twenty-five (225) 

days of accumulated sick leave.  Any accumulated sick days over the two hundred twenty-five 

(225) days shall be paid out at fifty percent (50%) of the officer’s daily rate.  Any officer that has 

accumulated two hundred fifty (250) sick days as of June 30, 2023, shall be paid out at one hundred 

percent (100%) of the officers’ daily rate for up to two hundred fifty (250) sick days.